
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2021 AT 10.00 AM  
 
VIA TEAMS AND CC2, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
++ PLEASE NOTE, this meeting will take place remotely via Teams ++ 
 
AGENDA 
 
1   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 March 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4   Petition to improve road safety on the B2116 near Plumpton Lane  (Pages 5 - 12) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

5   Notice of Motion: To request the Cabinet set an authority-wide default 20mph limit for 
urban and village roads  (Pages 13 - 20) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   ESCC response to Government Bus Strategy  (Pages 21 - 170) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

7   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 June 2021 
 
Contact Martin Jenks, Senior Democratic Services Adviser,  
01273 481327 
Email: martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 

mailto:martin.jenks@eastsussex.gov.uk
http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 15 March 2021 at County Hall, Lewes  
 

 
 
 
32 DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 FEBRUARY 2021  
 
32.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
February 2021.  
 
33 REPORTS  
 
33.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
34 CAPITAL PROGRAMME FOR LOCAL TRANSPORT IMPROVEMENTS 2021/22  
 
34.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  Officers reported that the Member Panel, referred to paragraph 2.11 of the report, 
supported the draft Programme.  
 
DECISIONS  
 
34.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to (1) agree the programme of local transport 
improvements for 2021/22 set out in Appendix 1 to the report; and  
 
(2) agree the allocation of County Council capital funding, development contributions and Local 
Growth Fund monies forwards specific improvements identified in the 2021/22 Programme.  
 
Reasons  
 
34.3 The draft capital programme set out in Appendix 1 represents a balanced 
programme of improvements which will help deliver not only the objectives of the County 
Council’s Local Transport Plan but also contribute to achieving broader corporate objectives.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 June 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Petition calling on the County Council to take urgent action to 
improve road safety on the B2116   
 

Purpose: To consider the petition to improve road safety on the B2116 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners 
that: 

(1) During June 2020, East Sussex Highways undertook repairs east of the junction 
with Plumpton Lane. The work included a large patch repair to address the 
undulation in the road and a new road marking to highlight the edge of 
carriageway.  

(2) The B2116/A275 junction has been identified as a Local Safety Scheme.  Works 
will be carried out, this financial year, to improve the existing signing on the 
approaches to the junction to encourage lower speeds and highlight the need 
for drivers to give way. 

(3) The B2116 between the County boundary near Keymer and A275 junction near 
Offham is one of the routes identified for a Strategic Casualty Reduction study 
during 2021/2022.  
 

 

1 Background Information 
 

1.1  At the County Council meeting on 23 March 2021, Councillor Osborne presented a 
petition to the Chairman of the Council: 

“We the undersigned petition the County Council to take urgent action to improve road 
safety on the B2116, especially at an accident ‘hotspot’ east of the junction with Plumpton 
Lane and the B2116. On Tuesday 7th January a coach carrying students home from 
Plumpton College was the latest vehicle to crash into a nearby field at this location. This 
is the same location as previous accidents on this part of the road and action needs to be 
taken by the County Council before lives are lost”.   

 
1.2   A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room.  Standing Orders provide that 
where the Chairman considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant 
Committee or Lead Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address the 
Committee.  The Chairman has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment. 

2 Supporting Information 
 

2.1 The B2116 runs between the County boundary near Keymer in the west and the A275 

near Offham in the east. The average annual daily two-way traffic flow is 3,363 vehicles. A 

Location Plan is included in Appendix 1. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2.2 On the 7th January 2020 a coach carrying students from Plumpton College left the road 

to the east of Plumpton Lane and 12 students were injured. Although a number of non-

highway related factors contributed to the incident, East Sussex Highways have carried out a 

large patch repair to address an undulation in the road and introduced a new road marking to 

help highlight the edge of the carriageway. This work was completed on 3 June 2020.  

2.3 The Road Safety Team uses a three-year assessment period to prioritise road safety 

work. This helps to ensure our resources are targeted at locations that are experiencing the 

highest number of personal injury crashes (PIC’s) and allows us to monitor our road safety 

work effectively. This approach is based on national guidance and best practice. 

2.4     Sites are identified where there have been four or more crashes involving personal 

injury within the assessment period. In addition routes, or sections of routes, on the A and B 

class network are identified where the level of personal injury crashes are disproportionate to 

the traffic flow, with emphasis placed on routes displaying the highest level of serious and 

fatal road crashes.  

2.5     A number of sites and routes are then identified for investigation as part of the annual 

Road Safety Programme. Interventions are then progressed within the available budget on a 

priority basis, targeted where they will produce the greatest impact in terms of their 

contribution to casualty reduction.   

2.6      The B2116/A275 junction near Offham was identified as a Local Safety Scheme and 

is included within the Road Safety Team’s 2021/22 works programme. The maintenance work 

identified as part of the Local Safety Scheme study has already been carried out. Some 

further improvements to the signage on the approaches to the junction will be made this 

financial year.  

2.7    The B2116 from the County boundary near Keymer to the A275 near Offham has been 

identified as part of the Road Safety Team’s Strategic Casualty Reduction (SCR) programme 

which aims to reduce the number and severity of crashes occurring on identified high risk 

routes. There have been two serious injury crashes and ten slight injury crashes reported to 

the Police on the B2116 during the three-year assessment period (1 January 2018 to 31 

December 2020).  The location and severity of the PIC’s recorded during the assessment 

period are shown in Appendix 2.  

2.8 A detailed assessment of the crashes, to identify any trends or patterns, will be 

undertaken. The outcome of this study will be used to identify a range of appropriate safety 

improvements to address the types of crashes that have occurred during the assessment 

period. The resulting safety improvements will be implemented later this financial year. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 It is recommended that the petitioners be advised that during June 2020 East Sussex 
Highways undertook repairs to the east of Plumpton Lane to highlight the edge of carriageway 
and address an undulation in the road.  

3.2 It is recommended that the petitioners be advised that a Local Safety Scheme to 

address the personal injury crashes at the B2116/A275 junction near Offham will be 

introduced this financial year.    
Page 6



 

 

3.3 It is recommended that the petitioners be advised that the B2116 is an identified route 

for a Strategic Casualty Reduction study, and that a range of safety improvements will be 

considered for implementation in line with the budget available later this financial year 

following a detailed analysis of the available crash data.   

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Michael Higgs 
Tel. No. 01273 482106 Email: michael.higgs@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBER:   
Councillor Sarah Osborne 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DATE

SCALE

DRAWING NO.

DRAWN BY

ORIGINAL SIZE

AccsMap version 6.1

Location Plan

12/05/2021

1 : 40000

¸Crown copyright. All rights reserve
[...]
Box
Westmeston

Michaelh_34
Polygon



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

21 June 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Notice of Motion for 20mph Speed Limits 
  

Purpose: To consider the Notice of Motion by Councillor Osborne to set an 
authority-wide default 20mph speed limit for urban and village 
roads  
 

RECOMMENDATION: To recommend that the County Council advise Councillor 
Osborne that:  

1. Those urban and village roads that demonstrate a history of personal injury 
crashes will continue to be identified for appropriate action, which may 
include 20mph speed limits, if the scheme is of sufficient priority for funding 
from the County Council’s capital allocation for local transport schemes.    

2. At the present time the County Council does not have the necessary 
resources to introduce an authority-wide default 20mph speed limit for 
urban and village roads.  

 
1 Background Information 

1.1 Councillor Osborne has presented a Notice of Motion to the Chairman which 

states: 

East Sussex County Council agrees to request the Cabinet to set an authority-

wide default 20mph speed limit for urban and village roads. This does not mean 

‘every road’, but that 20mph speed limits should be the norm and higher limits 

should be exceptions only where there is evidence that such a higher limit will be 

safe for pedestrians and cyclists. This is recommended by the World Health 

Organisation and was recently committed to by UK government in the 2020 

Stockholm Declaration signed by the UK and 129 other global road safety 

ministers.  

1.2 The Chairman has agreed that this Notice of Motion should be considered by the 

Lead Cabinet Member for Transport and Environment prior to it being reported to the full 

Council at its meeting on 9 July 2021. 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 Central government supports 20mph speed limits where approp
[...]
 to be introduced (PS05/02 is attached as Appendix 1). 

Sussex Police would not support any proposed 20 mph speed limit/zones unless they 

were likely to be self-enforcing or the appropriate traffic management/calming introduced. 

2.5 There are over 1,000 kilometres of ‘residential’ roads in the County (comprised of 

more than 4,500 individual roads). Although some roads would only require a Traffic 

Regulation Order and speed limit signs to introduce a 20mph speed limit, many roads 

would require some additional engineering measures so that average speeds were 

appropriate for a 20mph speed limit. The types of engineering measures required on 

these roads would make it very expensive to introduce an authority-wide default 20mph 

speed limit on all urban and village roads in the County. 

2.6 The type and extent of engineering measures that may be required could only be 

defined following a detailed investigation, design, and consultation process.  

2.7 Although the cost of introducing an authority-wide default 20mph speed limit is 

uncertain, based on the number of residential roads in the County the total cost would be 

several million pounds.  

2.8 The County Council has a limited amount of funding available to develop local 

transport improvements. To help us prioritise the numerous scheme requests that we 

receive, including 20mph speed limits, a scheme prioritisation process has been 

developed to help us to determine which schemes should be selected for funding from 

the County Council’s capital allocation and potential inclusion in our capital programme of 

local transport improvements. This process is in alignment with the key objectives of the 

East Sussex County Council Local Transport Plan 2011 – 2026.  The content of the 

programme is considered by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment on an 

annual basis.   

2.9 The introduction of 20mph speed limits are often well supported by local 

communities, as they can support greater levels of active travel and help produce an 

environment which improves health and wellbeing.  Page 14



2.10 The County Council will continue to support the introduction of 20mph speed limits 

where these are funded externally or through our community match programme and, 

where possible, will support and assist local communities and parish councils to 

implement such schemes.  

3.0 Conclusion and Reason for Recommendation 

3.1 The County Council will also, where appropriate, continue to support 20mph 

speed limit schemes funded externally or, where possible, through our community match 

programme. 

3.2  The County Council does not have the resources to deliver an authority-wide 

‘default’ 20mph speed limit. Where appropriate, requests for 20mph speed limits will 

continue to be subject to assessment through our scheme prioritisation process, 

alongside other requests for local transport improvements. This will then be used to 

prioritise schemes for potential inclusion in the capital programme of local transport 

improvements.  

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director, Communities, Economy and Transport 
 
Contact Officer: Michael Higgs    Tel No. 01273 482106 
Email: michael.higgs@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS:  
All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:   

The Notice of Motion (4 March 2021) 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL

LEAD MEMBER – COMMUNITIES AND SAFETY 
POLICY SUMMARY

LOCAL SPEED LIMITS PS05/02 

PURPOSE OF POLICY 

To achieve a safe distribution of speeds consistent with the speed limit that reflects 
the function of the road and the road environment  

SPECIFIC POLICIES 

1. On trunk roads, speed limits (in common with other orders regulating traffic) 
are the responsibility of the Department for Transport (DfT), through its 
executive agency, Highways England. The County Council has no jurisdiction 
over this class of road. 

2. On all other roads Orders are made by the County Council subject to the 
st
[...]
 
establish an Enhanced Partnership for East Sussex. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Approve the development of an Enhanced Partnership for East Sussex and the giving of 
a notice of intent to prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and accompanying Enhanced 
Partnership Scheme, as required and set out in section 138F of the Transport Act 2000. 

 

1. Background Information 

1.1. On Monday 15 March 2021 the Government launched “Bus Back Better”, a new bus strategy 
for England outside London. It aims to rejuvenate local bus services, making them attractive for 
passengers, cheaper, easier to understand and use, faster and more reliable, and greener. It 
acknowledges the decades-long decline in bus patronage nationally and points to towns and cities 
which have bucked the trend, increasing passenger numbers with coordinated services and investment. 
Greater use of buses, and more buses being zero emission, will contribute to Government’s central 
objectives: carbon net zero and levelling up. 

1.2. Central to these proposals for the National Bus Strategy are new requirements for Local 
Transport Authorities (LTAs) to have a much stronger role in specifying and organising local bus 
services.   

1.3. LTAs are expected to use the powers available in the Bus Services Act 2017 to achieve the 
aims of the Strategy. Two potential routes are available – the development of a statutory Enhanced 
Partnership (EP) between LTAs and bus operators, or a franchising scheme.  By the end of June 2021, 
Government expects all LTAs to commit to establishing an Enhanced Partnership across their entire 
areas and for all operators to be in co-operation with the process. 

1.4. The strategy places new requirements on LTAs to develop Bus Service Improvement Plans 
(BSIPs) and set up EPs with local bus operators, to tight timescales, with actions on networks and 
services, fares and ticketing, passenger facilities, and highway bus priority measures. The strateg
[...]
te in the Partnership, 
which includes setting out its geographical limits (assumed to cover the whole of East Sussex) and a 
contact point at the authority, would be sent to every public service vehicle operator providing services 
within it. Formal discussions cannot take place before this, which is a statutory requirement. 

2.11. The National Bus Strategy states that the COVID-19 Bus Services Support Grant (CBSSG) is 
discretionary, as will be future bus funding from the £3billion of funding announced for bus 
improvements.  From 1 July 2021, CBSSG and any successor funding to it; funding to transform 
services as outlined in the Strategy; and potentially reformed Bus Service Operators Grant (ESCC 
receives £426K pa), will only be available to LTAs who have committed to entering into Enhanced 
Partnerships or started the statutory process of franchising services, and to operators who co-operate 
with the process.   

2.12. There would therefore be a very significant impact of not complying with the requirements of the 
Strategy, potentially leading to a collapse of the commercial East Sussex bus market and a call on 
unsustainable levels of Council funding to replace it.  As well as this, Government has also stated that 
LTAs who do not comply may encounter future difficulty in obtaining funds for non-bus related transport 
schemes. 

2.13. At this time, it is not clear what the financial revenue or capital implications will be for ESCC in 
establishing an EP, nor is it clear what level of additional funding the authority may receive.  However, 
at this stage the authority is only giving its intent to establish an EP.  The financial implications for the 
authority will need to be clearer before formally entering into the EP in April 2022.There is concern 
regarding the risk of not meeting the tight timescales being set by Government. The Strategy states 
that plans must be developed in collaboration with “local bus operators, community transport bodies 
and local businesses, services and people”. Informal discussions to date have been taking place with 
East Sussex’s two main operators, Stagecoach South East and Brighton and Hove Bus Company. 
Formal consultation will be required in the future development of the EP plan and scheme. In setting 
out and developing the proposals, views and input would be sought from a wider range of partners 
including District, Borough and Parish Councils, Transport Representatives, the Local Enterprise 

Page 23



 

Partnership, Rail Operators and Active Travel Groups.  This will require a clear and jointly agreed 
communications plan to be in place. 
 
3. Next Steps 

3.1. Subject to a commitment to enter into an EP being given, the next steps are to: 

 inform the Department for Transport, by statutory notice, of this commitment by the 30 June 
deadline; 

 give formal notice of the Council’s intention to prepare an EP with the agreement of all 
participating local bus operators (same timescale); 

 develop and consult/engage on the proposals for an Enhanced Partnership Plan / Bus Service 
Improvement Plan and Enhanced Partnership Scheme (summer 2021); and 

 report to Lead Member for Transport and Environment on the proposed EP and East Sussex 
Bus Service Improvement Plan prior to submission of the BSIP (by 31 October). 

4. Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations  

4.1. Lead Member for Transport and Environment is recommended to approve the development of 
an Enhanced Partnership for East Sussex and the giving of a notice of intent to prepare an Enhanced 
Partnership Plan and accompanying Enhanced Partnership Scheme, as required and set out in section 
138F of the Transport Act 2000.The establishment of the Enhanced Partnership together with required 
additional funding from Government is an opportunity to make significant improvements to the bus 
service for our community. From 1 July 2021, CBSSG and any successor funding to it; funding to 
transform services as outlined in the Strategy; and Bus Service Operators Grant (ESCC receives £426K 
pa), will only be available to LTAs who have committed to entering into EPs or started the statutory 
process of franchising services, and to operators who co-operate with the process. There would 
therefore be a very significant impact of not complying with the requirements of the Strategy, potentially 
leading to the collapse of the commercial East Sussex bus market and a call on unsustainable levels 
of Council funding to replace it.   

 

RUPERT CLUBB 

Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Contact Officer: Carl Valentine 
Tel. No. 01273 336199 
Email:  carl.valentine@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 
All Members  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 
 

Page 24

mailto:Michael.Horton@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
 

Bus 
Back 
Better 

National  
BUS  
Strategy   
for England 

Page 25

Appendix 1



Page 26



 

  

4  Prime Minister’s Foreword 

6  

14  Chapter 1: The opportunity 

26  Chapter 2: The buses we want 

34 Chapter 3: Delivering better bus services 

54  Chapter 4: Delivering for passengers 

68  Chapter 5: A green bus revolution 

76 Appendix: COVID recovery plan 2021–22 

82  Endnotes 

Contents 
Introducti on:  Our vision for the future of buses 

3 

Page 27



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Prime Minister’s  
Foreword 

I love buses, and I have never quite understood 
why so few governments before mine have 
felt the same way. A couple of years ago, I 
unintentionally broke the internet with the widely-
mocked, but true, statement that one of my 
hobbies is making models of buses. As mayor 
of London, I was proud to evict from the capital 
that mobile roadblock, the bendy bus, and to 
replace it with a thousand sleek, green, street-
gracing New Routemasters. 

Buses are the country’s favourite mode of 
public transport too – used for twice as many 
journeys as trains, from thousands more 
stopping-pla
[...]
t the sector 
to run the services needed to get our economy 
back on track. 

CBSSG is discretionary, as will be future bus 
funding from the £3bn. From 1 July 2021, 
CBSSG and any successor funding to it; funding 
to transform services as outlined in this Strategy; 
and potentially, subject to consultation on wider 
reform, the reformed Bus Service Operators 
Grant, will only be available to LTAs, outside 
of London, who have committed to entering 
into Enhanced Partnerships or started the 
statutory process of franchising services, and 
to operators who co-operate with the process. 
Since franchising can take several years, we 
expect those LTAs who want to start down that 
road to commit to establishing an Enhanced 
Partnership in the meantime, unless they have 
begun the process of implementing franchising 
already (as in Greater Manchester, for instance). 

*  Up per tier local authorities (usually combined authorities and county councils) and unitary authorities. Combined authorities are  
local government entities set up by two or more neighbouring councils wishing to co-ordinate responsibilities and powers over  
services, including aspects of transport, housing and social care. If the authority has a directly elected Mayor it is a Mayoral  
Combined Authority. 38 

Page 62



 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

We want to see the commitment to these 
partnerships realised, so from April 2022 only 
LTAs with an Enhanced Partnership or who 
have begun following the statutory process 
to decide whether to implement franchising, 
will be able to access the new discretionary 
streams of Government bus funding. From 
that date, the new discretionary forms of bus 
funding from Government will only be available 
to services operated, or measures taken, 
under an Enhanced Partnership or where a 
franchising scheme has been made. In addition, 
only services operated under these statutory 
agreements will be eligible for the re
[...]
overed by a Qualifying Agreement between operators which are 
certified by the LTA. In order to certify a qualifying agreement, the LTA must apply 
two tests: 

a. the agreement must be in the interests of passengers using local services in 
the area of the local authority/ies concerned; and 

b. it must not impose on the undertakings concerned restrictions that are not 
indispensable to the attainment of the bus improvement objectives (in this 
case compliance with the relevant route requirement). 

42 Paragraph 18(3)(a), Part II of Schedule 10 to the Transport Act 2000. 

52 
Page 160



 

 

     
    

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

     

9.41 If the proposed agreement between the operators, in the opinion of the local 
authority. Meet these tests then they can be covered by a qualifying agreement. 

Bus Services Act 2017 - Enhanced Partnerships Guidance 

53 
Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appendix 3 
 
 
MODEL EPS NOTICE 
 
‘Notice of Intent to Prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme 
 
[Date] 
 
At its meeting on [date], [Name of LTA] gave approval to proceed with the development of an 
Enhanced Partnership. The commencement of this is confirmed through this notice of the 
intention to prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and accompanying Enhanced Partnership 
Scheme, as required and set out in section 138F of the Transport Act 2000.’ 

 

 
 

Page 163

Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 
 
Bus Service Improvement Plans: Summary and Commentary on the Guidance to Local 
Authorities and Bus Operators 
 
1. The Guidance notes that the National Bus Strategy sets out an ambitious vision to dramatically 

improve bus services in England outside London through greater local leadership, to reverse the 
recent shift in journeys away from public transport and encourage passengers back to bus.  Local 
Transport Authorities (LTAs) and loc
[...]
drogen fuel-cell buses 

 Two operators actively involved in funding 
opportunities for hydrogen fuel-cell buses in East 
Sussex 

 General concern that the pandemic has made it 
difficult to justify capital expenditure 

Bus Passenger Charters and Bus 
Advisory Panel 

 No current examples in East Sussex 

 Keen to ensure any advisory body could be kept to 
a strategic level 

 Some operators had examples of customer liaison 
elsewhere which could be used as a basis 

Rural services  Some interest in Demand Responsive Transport 
(DRT) but felt it necessary for the technology and 
vehicles to improve to be more financially 
sustainable 

 Some felt that a more frequent service to connect 
with existing commercial services would improve 
the transport opportunities for very rural areas 

Concept of County Council taking 
over the task of managing bus 
registrations from the Traffic 
Commissioner’s Office 

 Two operators had no firm views either way whilst 
one thought it would be beneficial 

 Clearly resource and financial implications for the 
Authority 

 
 

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 15 March 2021
	4 Petition to improve road safety on the B2116 near Plumpton Lane
	LMTE 21Jun21 B2116 Petition - Appendix 1  Location Plan
	LMTE 21Jun21 B2116 Petition - Appendix 2 Crash Plan

	5 Notice of Motion: To request the Cabinet set an authority-wide default 20mph limit for urban and village roads
	LMTE 21 June 2021 - Notice of Motion 20mph Speed Limits - Appendix 1

	6 ESCC response to Government Bus Strategy
	LMTE 21 June 2021 - East Sussex County Council response to Government Bus Strategy - Appendix 1
	Cover
	Contents
	Prime Minister’s Foreword
	Introduction
	Chapter 1 – The opportunity
	Chapter 2 – The buses we want
	Chapter 3 – Delivering better bus services
	Chapter 4 – Delivering for passengers
	Chapter 5 – A green bus revolution
	Appendix
	Endnotes
	Back cover

	LMTE 21 June 2021 - East

Minutes of the meeting

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT
DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire
Dowling, on 21 June 2021 Via Teams and CC2, County Hall, Lewes

Councillors Kathryn Field, Johnny Denis, Stephen Shing, Godfrey Daniel, Georgia Taylor, Colin
Swansborough, Wendy Maples and Stephen Holt spoke on item 5 (see minute 6).
Councillors Georgia Taylor, Stephen Holt, Stephen Shing, Johnny Denis, Colin Swansborough,
Godfrey Daniel, and Wendy Maples spoke on item 6 (see minute 7).

1

DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 15 MARCH 2021

1.1
The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15
March 2021.
2

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

2.1

There were no disclosures in interests.

3

URGENT ITEMS

3.1

There were none notified.

4

REPORTS

4.1

Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book.

5

PETITION TO IMPROVE ROAD SAFETY ON THE B2116 NEAR PLUMPTON LANE

5.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
5.2

The Lead Member RESOLVED to advise the petitioners that:

1)
During June 2020, East Sussex Highways undertook repairs east of the junction with
Plumpton Lane. The work included a large patch repair to address the undulation in the road
and a new road marking to highlight the edge of carriageway.
2)
The B2116/A275 junction has been identified as a Local Safety Scheme. Works will be
carried out, this financial year, to improve the existing signing on the approaches to the junction
to encourage lower speeds and highlight the need for drivers to give way.
3)
The B2116 between the County boundary near Keymer and A275 junction near Offham
is one of the routes identified for a Strategic Casualty Reduction study during 2021/2022.
Reasons
5.3
A number of actions, as detailed in the report, have been taken to address the
petitioner’s concerns and improve the road safety of the B2116. In addition, the B2116 is an
identified route for a Strategic Casualty Reduction study, and a range of safety improvements
will be considered for implementation later this financial year following a detailed analysis of the
available crash data.

6
NOTICE OF MOTION: TO REQUEST THE CABINET SET AN AUTHORITY-WIDE
DEFAULT 20MPH LIMIT FOR URBAN AND VILLAGE ROADS
6.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
6.2

The Lead Member RESOLVED to recommend to the County Council to:

1)
reject the notice of motion to set an authority-wide default 20mph speed limit for urban and
village roads;
2) note the County Councils speed limit policy is in line with current central government
guidance, including our approach to 20 mph speed limits;
3) note that those urban and village roads that demonstrate a history of personal injury
crashes will continue to be identified and appropriate road safety measures introduced, which
may include 20mph speed limits, if the scheme is of sufficient priority for funding from the
County Council’s capital allocation for local transport schemes; and
4) note that, where appropriate, the Council will continue to support 20mph speed limit
schemes funded externally or, where possible, through our community match programme.
Reasons
6.3
The Council’s current speed limit policy is in line with central government guidance and
20mph speed limit schemes can be implemented under the existing policy where there is an
assessed need and funding is available. This includes utilising funding from stakeholders and
other sources, such as the community match funding and planning contributions.
7

ESCC RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT BUS STRATEGY

7.1
The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and
Transport.
DECISIONS
7.2

The Lead Member RESOLVED to:

1)
Approve the development of an Enhanced Partnership for East Sussex and the giving of
a notice of intent to prepare an Enhanced Partnership Plan and accompanying Enhanced
Partnership Scheme, as required and set out in section 138F of the Transport Act 2000.
Reasons
7.3
The establishment of the Enhanced Partnership together with required additional funding
from Government is an opportunity to make significant improvements to bus services in East
Sussex. From 1 July 2021 COVID-19 Bus Services Support Grant (CBSSG) and any successor
funding to it; funding to transform services as outlined in the Strategy; and Bus Service
Operators Grant, will only be available to Local Transport Authorities who have committed to
entering into Enhanced Partnerships or started the statutory process of franchising services,
and to operators who co-operate with the process. There would therefore be a very significant
impact of not complying with the requirements of the Government Bus Back Better Strategy,
potentially leading to the collapse of the commercial East Sussex bus market and a call on
unsustainable levels of Council funding to replace it.

